
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Regulation and Review 
Committee 

 
Wednesday, 16 February 2022 
 
Thursday, 24 February 2022 The Chamber, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, NE27 0BY. (Due to Covid precautions anyone wishing to attend should 
first notify the contact officer) commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 
 
To be notified of the appointment of any Substitute Members. 
 

 

3.   To receive any Declarations of Interest and Notification of any 
Dispensations Granted 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to 
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return in to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting.  
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2021 and to 
note the minutes of the Panel meetings held on 3 June 2021, 2 
December 2021, 13 January 2022 and 17 January 2022. 
 

5 - 14 

5.   Review of the North Tyneside Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Policy 
 

15 - 
126 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

To be consulted on the revised North Tyneside Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy.  
 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Regulation and Review Committee  
 

Councillor Jim Allan Councillor Lewis Bartoli 
Councillor Trish Brady Councillor Sean Brockbank 
Councillor Brian Burdis Councillor Debbie Cox 
Councillor Julie Cruddas Councillor Cath Davis 
Councillor John Hunter (Deputy Chair) Councillor Gary Madden 
Councillor Maureen Madden Councillor Janice Mole 
Councillor Tommy Mulvenna (Chair) Councillor John O'Shea 
Councillor Pat Oliver Councillor Alan Percy 
Councillor John Stirling Councillor Judith Wallace 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Regulation and Review Committee 
 

Thursday, 21 October 2021 
 

Present:  Councillor T Mulvenna (Chair) 
  Councillors L Bartoli, T Brady, D Cox, C Davis, J Mole, 

J O'Shea, P Oliver, A Percy and J Wallace 
 

 
 

Apologies:  Councillors S Brockbank, B Burdis, J Cruddas, 
G Madden, M Madden and J Stirling 

 
RQ14/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitue members reported. 
 
 
RQ15/21 To receive any Declarations of Interest and Notification of any 

Dispensations Granted 
 

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
RQ16/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting of Regulation and Review Committee held on 22 
October 2020 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
RQ17/21 Annual Review of Council Policy on Covert Surveillance 

 
The Committee received a report in relation to the Annual Review of Council Policy on 
Covert Surveillance.  In accordance with the Codes of Practice applying to the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) the Authority’s Policy was subject to annual review.  
A copy of the draft policy was appended to the report.   
 
RIPA placed covert surveillance on a statutory basis and enabled certain public authorities, 
including local authorities, to carry out surveillance operations with statutory protection from 
legal challenge.  This protection was often referred to as the “RIPA shield”.  RIPA provisions 
could only be used to authorise surveillance activities to detect and prevent serious crime 
and the two authorising officers of the Authority were required to seek judicial approval from 
the Magistrates’ Courts before any surveillance was undertaken.    
 
The Members were informed that three covert techniques were available to local authorities 
under RIPA: 
 

 The acquisition and disclosure of communication data such as telephone billing 
information or subscriber details e.g. to tackle rogue traders 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 Direct surveillance – covert surveillance of individuals in public places e.g. to tackle 
criminal activity arising from anti-social behaviour; and 

 Covert human intelligence sources such as deployment of undercover officers. 
 
Members were informed that the Authority’s current Surveillance Policy was approved by 
Cabinet in November 2020.  The Policy had recently been subject to a review and no 
amendments (save for minor typographical corrections) had been proposed as the Policy 
remained fit for purpose. 
 
Regulation and Review Committee were requested to consider the draft policy and to 
recommend the Policy to Cabinet for consideration on 29 November 2021. 
 
The aims of the Authority’s policy were to ensure: 
 

 Compliance with RIPA; the relevant Codes of Practice and guidance issued by the 
Home Office; and guidance from the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office 
(IPCO);  

 Give effect to the rights of citizens to respect for their private and family lives; and  

 Protect the Authority from legal challenge when undertaking surveillance. 
 
It was noted that the Codes of Practice indicated that, in addition to an annual review of the 
general surveillance policy, a local authority should consider internal reports on the use of 
RIPA at least quarterly to ensure that it was being used consistently in compliance with the 
Authority’s policy.  It was explained that since 1 November 2012 there had been no 
authorisations granted and no report other than the annual review to the Committee had been 
required. Should an authorisation be granted it would be reported to the next available 
meeting of the Committee to ensure the requirements for elected member oversight of the 
use of the Authority’s RIPA powers had been discharged. 
 
The Committee was informed that organisations using RIPA are subject to regular inspection 
by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO).  The Authority received a virtual 
online inspection visit from the IPCO on 7 September 2020.  The purpose of the inspection 
was to examine the policies, procedures, operations and administration the Authority had in 
place in relation to the use of directed surveillance and convert human intelligence sources.  
The outcome of the inspection was very supportive of the Authority’s actions to manage its 
responsibilities under RIPA.   
 
As part of the inspection, a small number of recommendations were made, including one in 
relation to training, specifically that the Authority undertakes, as it had in previous years, a 
training and familiarisation process for Officers who may use covert surveillance as a part of 
their role.  The training would be delivered by officers from Law and Governance.  A training 
module had also been developed and would be made available on the Learning Pool. 
 
It was agreed to note the report and recommend the proposed Policy to Cabinet for adoption. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

 
Regulation and Review Committee (Panel) 

 
Thursday, 3 June 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor T Mulvenna (Chair) 

  Councillors L Bartoli, John Hunter, J Mole and J O'Shea 
 

 
RQ10/20 To Receive any Declarations of Interest and Notification of any 

Dispensations Granted 
 

There were no declarations or dipensations reported. 
 
 
RQ11/20 Exclusion Resolution 

 
It was agreed that the exclusion resolution be passed. 
 
 
RQ12/20 Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence appeal - Mr B 

 
The Committee considered a report which outlined the background to an appeal by Mr B 
against the decision of the Authority to refuse to licence his vehicle for the transport of 6 
passengers on the basis the Authority was not satisfied the vehicle was suitable to carry 
more than 4 passengers. 
 
Mr B attended the meeting and brought his vehicle for inspection by the Committee. 
 
A Licensing Officer presented the report to the Committee which included relevant 
information from North Tyneside’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 
Members asked questions of the Licensing Officer.  The Committee then inspected the 
vehicle. 
 
Mr B then addressed the Committee and answered questions from Members. 
 
Following a summing up from the Licensing Officer and Mr B, all parties left the meeting to 
enable consideration of the matter in private. 
 
The options available to the Committee were: 
 

- Uphold the appeal and agree for the licence to permit up to 6 passengers; or 
- Dismiss the appeal and agree with the decision to licence the vehicle for up to 4 

passengers. 
 
Resolved that Mr B’s appeal be dismissed and the licence not permit the transport of more 
than 4 passengers on the basis of comfort and safety. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Regulation and Review Committee (Panel) 

 
Thursday, 2 December 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor John Hunter (in the Chair) 

  Councillors L Bartoli, T Brady, J Cruddas and J O'Shea 
 
 

RQ13/20 To Receive any Declarations of Interest and Notification of any 
Dispensations Granted 
 

There were no declarations or dispensation reported. 
 
 
RQ14/20 Exclusion Resolution 

 
It was agreed that the exclusion resolution be passed. 
 
 
RQ15/20 Private Hire Driver's Licence Appeal - Mr S 

 
The Committee received a report which outlined the background to an appeal by Mr S 
following the immediate revocation of his Private Hire Drivers Licence. 
 
Mr S’s representative had submitted a letter to the Committee asking for the matter to be 
adjourned in order to wait for further information to become available. 
 
The Committee stated they had no objections to the adjournment. 
 
It was agreed that Mr S’s appeals be adjourned until February 2022. 
 
 
RQ16/20 Private Hire Driver's Licence - Vehicle Condition Appeal - Mr M 

 
The Committee received a report which outlined the background to an appeal by Mr M 
against the decision of the Authority to refuse his application for his Private Hire Vehicle to 
be licensed to carry 5 passengers on the grounds that the Licensing Authority was not 
satisfied the vehicle was suitable to transport more than 4 passengers. 
 
Mr B attended the meeting and brought his vehicle for inspection by the Committee. 
 
A Licensing Officer presented the report to the Committee which included relevant 
information from the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 
Members asked questions of the Licensing Officer.  The Committee then inspected the 
vehicle. 
 
Mr M then addressed the Committee and answered questions from Members. 
 
Following a summing up from the Licensing Officer and Mr M, all parties left the meeting to 
enable consideration of the matter to be undertaken in private. 

Page 9



Regulation and Review Committee (Panel) 
 

2 
Thursday, 2 December 2021 

 
The options available to the Committee were: 
 

 Uphold the appeal and agree for the licence to permit 5 passengers; or 

 Dismiss the appeal and agree with the decision for the vehicle to be licensed for the 
transport of up to 4 passengers.. 

 
Resolved that (1) Mr L’s appeal be dismissed and the licence not permit the transport of 5 
passengers on the grounds of customer comfort. 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
 

 
Regulation and Review Committee (Panel) 

 
Thursday, 13 January 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor T Mulvenna (Chair) 

  Councillors L Bartoli, John Hunter and J Mole 
 
 
 

Apologies:  Councillors J O'Shea 
 
RQ17/20 To Receive any Declarations of Interest and Notification of any 

Dispensations Granted 
 

[...]
panied and supported by an HR Business Partner. 
 
Members of the Committee were then given an opportunity to ask questions of the Chair of 
the Disciplinary meeting and the HR Business Partner. 
 
The Committee then considered Mr S’s case on his written representations. 
 
The Council’s representatives were given the opportunity to sum up their case and then 
withdrew from the meeting to allow the Committee to make a decision.   
 
The Democratic Services Officer, two Legal Advisors and Human Resources Advisor (to 
the Panel) stayed to provide guidance and advice.  
 

Page 13



Regulation and Review Committee - Panel  

 
17 January 2022 

RESOLVED:  that the appeal against the decision of the Disciplinary meeting on the 5 
October 2021 to terminate Mr S’s employment with the Council be dismissed. 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
 
North Tyneside Council 
Report to Regulation & Review Committee 
Date:  24 February 2022 
 
Title:  Review of the North Tyneside Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
 
 

 
Report from Service Area: 
 

 
Environment, Housing and Leisure  

Report Authors: Colin MacDonald 
Senior Manager, Technical & Regulatory 
Services 
 
Joanne Lee, Public Protection Manager 
 

 
Tel: (0191) 643 6620 
 
 
Tel: (0191) 643 6901 

Wards affected: All 
 

 

 
PART 1  
  
1.0 Purpose 
  
 The purpose of the report is to ask Committee to: 

 
(1) Note the commencement of the consultation of the revised North Tyneside Council 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.  
(2) Submit any formal response to the consultation exercise via the Chair who will respond 

on behalf of the Committee.  
 

  
1.1 Recommendations 
  
 Committee is requested to note the commencement of the consultation exercise and to 

provide their consultation responses through the available channels.  
  
1.2 Background Information 
  
1.2.2 North Tyneside Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

 
 The North Tyneside Transport Strategy, approved by Cabinet in May 2017, commits to 

managing North Tyneside’s transport network effectively, considering all forms of travel 
including hackney carriage and private hire vehicles and sets out that the Authority will 
support safeguarding of vulnerable people, for example through hackney carriage and 
private hire licensing policies and the design of infrastructure. 

 
In July 2020 the Department for Transport (DfT) produced the Standards under the 
Policing and Crime Act 2017 which the Department expects to be implemented by all 
licensing authorities. Work commenced on the review of the Policy to this end. 
 Page 15

Agenda Item 5



An officer working group was set up to commence the review of the Policy and make the 
required amendments to the Policy to bring it up to date.   
 
A revised draft Policy for consultation purposes has been formulated and this is included 
at Appendix 1 to this report.  

 
The key amendments proposed to the Policy include: 
 
 Introduction of Basic Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) criminal record check for 

vehicle proprietors  
 Requirement of operators to maintain a register of booking staff and confirmation they 

have had sight of a Basic DBS certificate for such staff 
 Periods for individuals to be free of convictions to be able to hold a licence has 

changed in line with the Standards  
 New Passenger Guidance document 
 The Authority making a referral to the DBS and the police following refusal/revocation 

of a driver’s licence where appropriate. 
 
A summary of the amendments proposed is included at Appendix 2 to this report.  
 
On 24 January 2022 Cabinet approved the commencement of the consultation of the 
Policy. 

  
  
1.2.3 Engagement exercise 
   

A process of public engagement on the proposed updated Policy will commence in 
February for 6 weeks.  This will include appropriate engagement through the Engagement 
Hub with residents and businesses including representatives of the hackney carriage and 
private hire trade and all Members.  
 
Members of the Regulation and Review Committee are asked to make their comments 
known on the revised Policy either by completing the online response form or by 
submitting their response to the Chair of the Regulation and Review Committee who will 
provide their response on behalf of the Committee to the Public Protection Manager.   
 

At the conclusion of the engagement period the draft Policy will be brought before Cabinet 
for its consideration.   

  
1.3 Decision Options 
  
1.3.1 Note the commencement of the consultation of the revised North Tyneside Council Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.  
  
  
1.4 Appendices: 
  
 Appendix 1: Revised draft North Tyneside Council Hackney Carriage and Private 

   Hire Licensing Policy 
Appendix 2: Schedule of amendments to the Policy  

  
 
 

  
Page 16



1.5 Contact Officers: 
  
1.5.1 Colin MacDonald, Senior Manager, Technical & Regulatory Services, Tel: 0191 643 6620 
 Joanne Lee, Public Protection Manager, Tel: 0191 643 6901 
 Stephanie Graham, Senior Licensing Officer, Tel: 0191 643 6969 
  
  
1.6 Background Information: 
  
1.6.1 The following background papers have been used in the compilation of this report and are 

available for inspection at the offices of the author of the report. 
  
 1) North Tyneside Transport Strategy (approved by Cabinet on 8 May 2017) 

 
2) Guidance on Determining the Suitability of Applicants and Licensees in the Hackney 

and Private Hire Trades, Institute of Licensing, April 2018 
 

3) Statutory Taxi and Private Hire National Standards 
 

  Statutory guidance overview: Statutory taxi and private hire vehicle standards - 
GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 

 
 
PART 2 – COMPLIANCE WITH PRINCIPLES OF DECISION MAKING 
  
2.1 Finance and Other Resources: 
  
 There are no financial implications directly arising from the report.  The costs of preparing 

the revised North Tyneside Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
and the associated engagement arrangements can be met from existing revenue 
budgets. 
 

  
2.2 Legal 
  
2.2.1 Legislative Framework 
  
 Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle (PHV) legislation is primarily concentrated in the Town 

Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  
The legislation provides a broad framework for the licensing of drivers, vehicles and 
operators whereas the detail of how this is done, including standards and conditions, is 
the responsibility of licensing authorities. 

 
There are a number of other Acts which are also relevant: for example, the Equalities Act 
2010 places a duty on local authorities to take steps to meet the needs of disabled people 
such as the need for the Authority to provide a list of wheelchair accessible taxis and 
PHVs. 

 
Whereas Cabinet cannot make decisions in relation to the licensing of individual drivers, 
vehicles or operators under the legislation, it is permitted to adopt a Policy such as the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. The Policy will then be considered 
by the Regulation and Review Committee when decisions need to be taken in relation to 
individual drivers, operators and vehicles.  

  Page 17

https://my.northtyneside.gov.uk/category/1237/transport-strategy
file://///Ntcdata/SharedResources$/Cultural%20&%20Customer%20Services%20-%20Cabinet%20Reports/Drafts/2019-10-14_Taxi%20Policy%20Review/7)%09https:/instituteoflicensing.org/documents/Guidance_on_Suitability_Web_Version_(16_May_2018).pdf
file://///Ntcdata/SharedResources$/Cultural%20&%20Customer%20Services%20-%20Cabinet%20Reports/Drafts/2019-10-14_Taxi%20Policy%20Review/7)%09https:/instituteoflicensing.org/documents/Guidance_on_Suitability_Web_Version_(16_May_2018).pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards


  
  
2.3 Community Engagement: 
  

[...]
le. 
  
 Where CCTV is in place in a vehicle it must be in full working order when 

passengers are being carried. The CCTV system must be maintained to 
manufacturers’ standards. 

  
 The CCTV footage must be available for viewing by a Police Officer or an 

Authorised Officer of the Authority when a request to view the footage is made in 
compliance with the Data Protection Act 2018. Any failure to comply with such a 
request will be reported to the Licensing Section of the Authority for consideration 
of the appropriate action to be taken.   
 
Any reports of misuse of CCTV will be referred to the relevant authority, for 
example, the Surveillance Camera Commissioner and the Information 
Commissioner’s Office as well as the Authority. 

  
22. Environmental Considerations 
  

This Policy is listed in the Authority’s Transport Strategy for 2017-2032 as a Policy 
that supports the delivery of the Transport Strategy in the Borough. The North 
Tyneside Transport Strategy was approved by Cabinet in May 2017 and commits 
to managing the Borough’s transport network effectively having regard to all forms 
of transport including that provided by hackney carriage and private hire vehicles. 
This Policy has therefore been developed having regard to the Authority’s 
Transport Strategy. The Transport Strategy for 2017-32 can be found on the North 
Tyneside Council website. 
 
As detailed in Chapter 1, one of the objectives of this Policy is the promotion of 
environmental sustainability. To meet this objective the Policy seeks to promote the 
uptake of zero and ultra- low emission vehicles and to permit licenses to be granted 

Page 46

https://ico.org.uk/


 

 27 

only for those vehicles that comply with particular age requirements within this 
Policy. 
 

 Emissions from hackney carriage and private hire vehicles can be immediately 
improved through encouraging the better maintenance of vehicles and by drivers 
switching off their vehicle’s engine when stationary and so
[...]
osure & Barring Service (DBS)  
 
In some circumstances it may be appropriate under the Safeguarding Vulnerable 
Groups Act 2006 for the Authority to make a referral to the to the DBS and the 
police. A decision to refuse or revoke a driver’s licence because they are 
considered to pose a risk of harm to a child or vulnerable adult will be referred to 
the DBS. 
 
A referral by the Authority to the DBS will be made when it is thought that: 
 

a) A person has harmed or poses a risk of harm to a child or vulnerable adult 
b) A person has satisfied the ‘harm test’ set out in section 39(3) of the 

Safeguarding Vulnerable Groups Act 2006 or 
c) A person has received as caution or conviction for a relevant offence; and 
d) The person being referred is, or might in the future be, working in regulated 

activity. 
  
 Following the referral, if the conditions in a) to d) are satisfied the DBS may consider 

it appropriate for the person to be added to the ‘barred list’. 
 
Information on the DBS service and referrals made to them is available here 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/making-barring-referrals-to-the-dbs 
 

12. Medical Assessment 
  
 Upon an initial application for a driver’s licence the applicant shall produce a 

completed Medical Certificate Form MC1. This must be completed by the 
applicants own G.P or a Medical Practitioner with access to the applicant’s full 
medical history. The applicant is responsible for paying the fee for the examination. 
If necessary, the G.P. may return the completed form direct to the Licensing 
Section. 

  
 Group 2 Medical Standard of Fitness applies. Please refer to Chapter 7 for more 

details with regard to medical fitness. 
  
 Applicants attaining 45 years of age must provide evidence of their medical fitness 

to hold a licence every five years up until the age of 65 years, after which a medical 
examination is required every year. 

  
 Where a medical examination is due within the term of the licence, the Authority 

wil
[...]
ance added 
 

Chapter 2 – Vehicles 
 

 

Criminal Record Checks Information added in connection with 
introduction of Basic DBS criminal record 
checks for vehicle proprietors  

Decision Making New para inserted re. decision making: 
Enhanced DBS v Basic DBS 

New Applications and Replacement Vehicles Basic DBS certificate added to required 
documents 
Information added concerning incomplete 
applications and grandfather rights 

Renewal Applications Basic DBS certificate added to required 
documents 

Transfer of interest Para added re. requirement of any new 
proprietor to provide a Basic Disclosure of 
convictions 
 

Licence Plate, Windscreen Disc and Door 
Decals 
 

Decals not to be removed on ad hoc 
basis 

Chapter 3 – Drivers 
 

 

Licences Para on awareness of Child Sexual 
Abuse and Exploitation added 

 Para added with reference to decision 
making/threshold of ‘fit and proper 
person’ test. 

DBS process Para added re. suspension of licence. 

Manual Certificates Information added on DBS Manual 
Certificates and requirement of drivers to 

Page 123



provide Annual Declaration of 
convictions. 

Referrals to the Disclosure & Barring Service 
(DBS) 

Information added on the Authority 
making a referral to the DBS and the 
police following refusal/revocation of 
driver’s licence. 

Child Sexual Abuse and Exploitation Para added regarding hackney carriage 
and private hire licensing regime must 
protect the vulnerable including children. 

New Applications DBS Update Service Mandate form 
added to list of required documents 

Renewals Para added regarding reminders for 
renewals being sent. 

 DBS Update Service Mandate form 
added to list of required documents 

 Evidence provided to confirm subscription 
to the DBS Update Service added to list 
of required documents 
Reference new DBS every 3 years 
removed due to update service 

Driver Identity Badges New para added regarding issue of ‘Dual 
Identity Badges’ 
 

Chapter 4 – Operators 
 

 

Requirements and obligations New paras added regarding ‘fit and 
proper person’ criteria following issue of 
Statutory Guidance. 

 Para added on additional information 
applicants/operators must provide. 

 Para added referencing licence condition 
to keep a register of all staff that take 
bookings 

Criminal Record Checks Reference to operators posing no threat 
to the public and have no links to serious 
criminal activity added. 

Booking/Dispatch Staff New information following issue of 
Statutory Guidance on requirement of 
operators to maintain register of booking 
staff and confirmation they have had sight 
of Basic DBS cert for staff. 

Application Procedure Separate paras for New Application and 
Renewal procedures created.  

Renewals Information added regarding process and 
required documentation 

Incomplete applications Information added on process. 

Use of Passenger Carrying Vehicles/Drivers New para added regarding use of 
Passenger Carrying Vehicles and drivers 
by operators. 

Material Change in Circumstances New para added requiring operators 
notify the Authority in advance of any 
proposed changes. 

Sub-Contracting and Outsourcing Bookings 
 

New para added on sub-contracting 
arrangements. 
 

Page 124



Chapter 5 – Fares 
 

 

Additional Tariffs New para added regarding additional 
fares programmed to taximeters. 
 
 
 
 

Chapter 6 - Fees 
 

 

Surrender of Licence Refund Payments New para added on how refunds are 
calculated. 

 New para on operator refunds 
 

Chapter 7 - Convictions, Cautions, Conduct, 
Fixed Penalties, Community Resolutions & 
Medical Fitness 
 

 

Offences  Periods free of conviction changed in line 
with Statutory Guidance. 

Sexual and Indecency Offences Reference to Sex offenders Register and 
barred lists added. 

Exploitation Para added with reference to offences 
relating to abuse, exploitation, grooming 
etc. 
 

Drug Testing Para added in relation to requirements for 
drug testing 

Chapter 8 - Enforcement and Discipline 
 

No amendments 

Chapter 9 - Regulation & Review Committee 
 

No amendments 

Chapter 10 - Hackney Carriage Stands 
 

No amendments 

Chapter 11 - Complaints Procedure 
 

No amendments 

Appendices 
 

 

Appendix B - Conditions attached to a 
Hackney Carriage Proprietors Licence and 
Private Hire Vehicle Proprietors Licence  
 

 

15 - Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy 
 

Reference to proprietors acting in 
accordance with the policy added. 

Appendix C – Vehicle Testing Arrangements Inclusion of odometer  

Appendix H - Private Hire Operators Licence 
Conditions of Licence 
 

Conditions updated to reflect policy 
changes above (eg maintaining register 
of booking staff, Basic DBS for booking 
staff, use of PCV’s etc) 

 Particulars of booking records amended 
to reflect Statutory Guidance 

Appendix J – Passenger Guidance New guidance document created. 
 

General Re-numbering of paragraphs 
Page 125



 Minor grammatical/re-wording  
 

 

 

Page 126


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	3 June 2021
	2 December 2021
	13 January 2022
	17 January 2022

	5 Review of the North Tyneside Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy
	Appendix 1 DRAFT TAXI POLICY_
	Appendix 2 Amendments to Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Regulation and Review Committee 

 
Thursday, 24 February 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor T Mulvenna (Chair) 

  Councillors L Bartoli, T Brady, B Burdis, J Cruddas, 
C Davis, John Hunter, G Madden, M Madden, J O'Shea, 
P Oliver and J Wallace 

 
 
                Apologies:  Councillors S Brockbank, D Cox, J Mole and A Percy 

  
RQ18/22 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members reported. 
 
  
RQ19/22 To receive any Declarations of Interest and Notification of any 

Dispensations Granted 
 

Cllr Brian Burdis declared a non-registerable personal interest in Item 5 Review of the North 
Tyneside Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, as one of his family members 
was a private hire driver. 
 
  
RQ20/22 Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2021 be confirmed and the 
minutes of the Panel meetings held on 3 June 2021, 2 December 2021, 13 January 2022 
and 17 January 2022 be noted. 
 
  
RQ21/22 Review of the North Tyneside Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 

 
The Committee received a report which set out the details of a consultation exercise which 
was underway in relation to a review of the North Tyneside Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy (the Policy). 
  
The North Tyneside Transport Strategy, approved by Cabinet in May 2017, committed to 
managing North Tyneside’s transport network effectively, considering all forms of travel 
including hackney carriage and private hire vehicles and set out that the Authority supports 
safeguarding of vulnerable people, for example through hackney carriage and private hire 
licensing policies and the design of infrastructure. 
  
In July 2020 the Department for Transport (DfT) produced Statutory Taxi and Private Hire 
Vehicle Standards (the Standards) under the Police and Crime Act 2017 which the 
department expected to be implemented by all licensing authorities.  This formed part of the 
review of the Policy. 
  
An officer working group was set up to commence the review of the Policy and make the 
required amendments to bring the Policy up-to-date. 



Regulation and Review Committee 

2 
Thursday, 24 February 2022

  
A revised draft Policy for consultation was appended to the report. 
  
The key amendments proposed to the Policy included: 
  

         Introduction of Basic Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) criminal record check for 
vehicle proprietors 

         Requirement of operators to maintain a register of booking staff and confirmation 
they have had sight of a Basic DBS certificate for such staff 

         Periods for individuals to be free of convictions to be able to hold a licence has 
changed in line with the Standards 

         New Passenger Guidance Document 
         The Authority making a referral to the DBS and the police following 

refusal/revocation of a driver’s licence where appropriate. 
  
A summary of the amendments proposed was amended to the report. 
  
At its meeting on 24 January 2022 Cabinet approved the commencement of a public 
consultation in relation to the proposed changes to the Policy.  The engagement process 
would take place over a period of 6 weeks, ending on 8th April 2022 and would include 
appropriate engagement through the Engagement Hub with residents and businesses 
including representatives of the hackney carriage and private hire trade and all Elected 
Members.  The consultation exercise also provided the opportunity to raise additional 
issues for consideration as part of the Policy review. 
  
Members of the Regulation and Review Committee were asked to make their comments 
known on the revised Policy either by completing the online response form, available on 
the Council’s website or by submitting a response to the Chair of Regulation and Review 
Committee. 
  
At the conclusion of the engagement period the draft Policy would be presented to 
Cabinet for consideration. 
  
Members discussed the vehicle age requirements in the Policy and asked whether this 
was something set by government or agreed locally.  It was explained that the changes 
relating to the age of vehicles was brought in when the Policy was last reviewed in 
February 2020 and that this was based on the regional view at the time. 
  
A member of the Committee asked if training on safeguarding and child sexual 
exploitation remained a compulsory requirement for hackney carriage and private hire 
drivers. It was confirmed that the requirements in relation to this training remained 
unchanged in the Policy. 
   
It was agreed to 1) note the report; and 2) for members of the Committee to submit any 
views on the proposed changes to the Policy, or any additional areas for consideration, 
via the online consultation form or via the Chair of Regulation and Review Committee. 

 
 


